

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<p>ESSAR STEEL ALGOMA, INC. Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>SOUTHERN COAL SALES CORPORATION, et al. Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:17-mc-00360-AT</p> <p>MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AS TO THE NEW DEFENDANTS</p>
---	---

June 24, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Richard A. Getty
RICHARD A. GETTY (*admitted pro hac vice*)
DANIELLE HARLAN (*admitted pro hac vice*)
MARCEL RADOMILE (*admitted pro hac vice*)

THE GETTY LAW GROUP, PLLC
1900 Lexington Financial Center
250 West Main Street
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
Telephone: (859) 259-1900
Facsimile: (859) 259-1909
E-Mail: rgetty@gettylawgroup.com
E-Mail: dharlan@gettylawgroup.com
E-Mail: mradomile@gettylawgroup.com

and

PHILIP D. ROBBEN
MELISSA E. BYROADE

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
Telephone: (212) 808-7800
Facsimile: (212) 808-7807
E-Mail: probben@kelleydrye.com
E-Mail: mbyroade@kelleydrye.com

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Complaint And Second Amended Complaint 1

Argument 3

I. Plaintiff Has Not Met The Test For Treating Defendants As Alter Egos..... 3

 A. Defendants Did Not Operate As A Single Economic Unit..... 3

 1. Algoma Shows No Monetary Exchanges Involving Six Of The New Defendants 9

 2. Transfers Between The Remaining Defendants Are Easily Explained 11

 a. James Justice Companies, LLC 11

 b. Bluestone Energy Sales Corporation 11

 c. Encore Leasing, LLC 12

 d. Bluestone Resources, Inc. 12

 e. Southern Coal Corporation 13

 B. There Is No Element Of Injustice Or Unfairness..... 13

 C. Defendants’ Expert Report Solidly Demonstrates That The New Defendants Were Not Alter Egos Of SCSC 15

 1. Overview 16

 2. The Organization Of Southern Coal Corporation And Its Subsidiaries Is Consistent With Industry Standards And Practices 18

 3. The SCSC/Algoma Transactions Were Consistent With Industry Practices..... 19

 4. The Transactions Between SCSC And The New Defendants Were Appropriate And Consistent With Industry Practice 19

 5. The Stark Report Includes Inaccuracies And Unsupported Allegations ... 20

II. The Court Cannot Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over The New Defendants 22

III. Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities/Cases

A.V.E.L.A., Inc. v. Estate of Marilyn Monroe, LLC, 241 F. Supp. 3d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)3

Abu-Nassar v. Elders Futures, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3794 (S.D.N.Y. March 28, 1991).....8

Akzona, Inc. v. Du Pont, 607 F. Supp. 227 (D. Del. 1984).....14

Cohen v. Schroeder, 248 F. Supp. 3d 511, 520 (S.D. N.Y. 2017),
aff'd, 2028 U.S. App. LEXIS 4947 (2d Cir. N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018)7, 14

DirecTV Latin Am., LLC v. Park610, LLC, 691 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)22

Fletcher v. Atex, Inc., 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995)14

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig., 334 F.3d 204 (2d. Cir. 2003).....23

Kirschner v. CIHLP LLC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162719 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2017) 3, 3-4, 6

Nat’l Gear & Piston, Inc. v. Cummins Power Sys., LLC,
975 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....3, 13

Nelson v. International Paint Co., 734 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1984)14

NetJets Aviation, Inc. v. LHC Commc’ns, LLC, 537 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2008)3, 4

Oriental Commercial & Shipping Co. v. Rosseel, N.V., 702 F. Supp. 1005 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)8

Siegel v. HSBC Holdings, PLC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8986 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018)23

VFS Fin., Inc. v. Falcon Fifty LLC, 17 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)3

Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II v. Wood, 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999)13

Rules/Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 30123

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302.....23
